Manchester Township Zoning Hearing Board
AGENDA
July 3, 2024, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE TO THE FLAG

CONTINUED BUSINESS:

1.

2024-10 - Trone Advertising - The applicant is requesting a Special Exception pursuant to
section 27-1256. to permit a Changeable Electronic Variable Message Sign on a billboard. The
property is located at 3620 N. George Street, in the Industrial (I) District (Tax Map LI, Parcel
00291).

2024-12- Scannel Properties #691 LLC - The applicant is requesting a Special Exception
pursuant to Section 27-1502 (G), to reduce the required parking from 159 spaces to 106 spaces.
The property is located at 85 Church Road, in the Industrial (I) District (Tax Map LI Parcel
0061 and Tax Map LI Parcel 0001K).

NEW BUSINESS:

3

2024-13-Jackie Zirkle - The applicant is requesting a Special Exception pursuant to section
27-1102(5). to construct a six (6) fence in the front yard. of a corner lot. The property is located
at 702 Sinking Springs Lane, in the Residential Low (RL) District (Tax Map LH Parcel 0087).

2024-14- PA Landscape Group - The applicant is requesting a Special Exception pursuant to
Section 27-1102(2). to have a rear setback of three (3) feet where the required setback is ten
feet (10) for an accessory structure. The property is located at 3260 Wentworth Way, in the
Residential Low (RL) District (Tax map 53 Parcel 0052).

ADJOURNMENT



FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP Application# 2.\ (- |0
3200 Farmtrail Road Date of Hearing __JANE S , )0
York, PA 17406-5699 Time of Hearing ___L'00 o -
CONTINUED HEARING
Date of Hearing
APPLICATION FOR ZONING HEARING Time of Hearing

1. _Applicant's Name J ohia W “Trune T Tene_Outdooe Pdvertism 9
Address: 1 3‘1‘5 HL’%U‘H’Q_ Ui\ '{)‘i k&, —
an cue Yy | PA / 733f Phone Number (’Z’Z é,'fﬁ 7'4"‘ 5'03

9. Property Owner's Name: (» 0 f-—‘—(‘..'; C;/(_') G!ﬁm 'Pe)(l"d'fl\
address: Q07 [deo Roeave, Soit 1A, Red bion (PA /7356

3. Property Location 3 [, O {\: G&‘rﬁe S‘i“.,. 571/1{—}-(_ ; -, ?ﬂ 'z 9[()({9

4. zoning Distriet 71 duct-irig [ UPI# 3L,000 L T.6099 T0

The undersigned hereby makes application for a VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION / APPEAL under all applicable ordinances of
Manchester Township, and hereby certifies, under penalties of perjury, that all facts set forth herein and in the plans submitted
herewith are true and correct.

Nothing in this application shall relieve the owners, or his agent, the developer or applicant or any other persons in possession or
control of the building, land, or any part thereof from obtaining such other permits or licenses or approvals as may be prescribed by law for the
uses or purposes for which the land or building is designed or intended; nor from complying with any fawful order issued with the object of

maintaining the building or land in a safe or lawful condition.
*~
v e 3 dej‘

Two (2) completed applications with
the required application fee must be

submitted to Manchester Township '
prior to the filing deadline. Signature of Applicant | Authorized Representaﬁvy

Date 4; /ff/;? 4

T

OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

Date Application Received - Property Posted
Date Application Fee Received

Certified to ZHB Date

Newspaper Advertisement of Hearing Date Date
Notice Mailed to Twp. Supervisors & ZHB Date

Notice Mailed to Applicant & Adjacent Property Owners Date

Application Withdrawn ' Date

Hearing Held Date

Planning Commission Review Date

Continued Hearing Held Date

Permit (GRANTED | REFUSED) Date

Conditions for Approval

R e



ZHB Application #

5. Nature of SPECIAL EXCEPTION / VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION requested and SECTION NUMBER:
Dicn"_&‘ 2 ”QOQ irds Q‘ZS‘_G‘ e @ SD(_CKL\ é;&f’gﬁ‘ﬁn R;ﬂ{)i"ﬂ\r’c’tl} See
AT-135¢ + 57-]406 "

Descri;t_ion of Pro?sed Work and Use v ¢ 474.7 // 210 X 30 b‘ Cl i\!@ ' S Jf\ WS,

Qf( on._ A4 umﬂo\ﬂ_. S‘l‘wﬁv\ﬂﬂ/

7. Existing Use of Land / Bulldings: 7 FacT ok 7 Fal /Pir: Sfvirg f}a’

8. Number of Proposed Buildings / Structures: N~ And:

Height of Building / Structures / Sﬂq N 2’7 Feet Stories

Type of Construction ms?"a// 0N _UpriPeilz S'ﬁ—uefwef it h ol S.f an Fores
Number of Families / Dwelling Units

Habitable Floor Area for Each Dwelling Unit

If Mobile Home, Title Holder's Name / Address

@ o O |T |

9. Off Street Parking Spaces:

a Required ﬁ/ )q- b. Proposed
10. Water System: (check a, borc)

a  Public /‘/ A Company Name

b On-SiteWell oA ¢ Other (Specify )
11. Sewage System: (check a, b or ¢)

a_ Public VA c. Other

b OnSite /A Penn DEP Approved #

12. Please note that a land development plan must be filed or a building permit must be acquired within
(six) 6 months of the date of the written decision of the board or the action is null and void.

13.  Please aftach a complete list of property owners within 300 feet. (Please include homeowners' names, address, tax

map and parcel number.)

14.  Please attach a detailed site plan. (Include a complete plan showing all existing and proposed buildings, driveways, etc.
with setback distances and dimensions. Note all property widths and depths (in feet) along appropriate property lines. Note
all street name(s) and their locations. Note the compass directions. Note the names of the adjoining property owners.

The application is not considered complete without items 13 & 14.
Page 2




ZHB Application #

FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (additional sheets may be used)

15. The applicant alleges that the proposed Special Exception use:

a) Would be in harmony with the character of the neighborhood because: (How will what | want to do fit in my neighborhood)
T he San will ac wder e with 4 N ot +he newbors.

“l
ﬂ\” fi-,'imn ;‘u.” f\kt.:m/"/e./ Iﬂﬁdl ﬂﬂu)f:l amhr’ éf)fi:l‘ﬁ t—’H/’, ﬂ#]’ﬁ?‘
Nen - P'ra 3 me55u£5/,dm/ ﬂvﬁa/ c?r/uek—vl‘;s.ei‘g,

b) Would not be detrimental to the properties or persons in the neighborhood because:

ﬁ& DroﬂéFlL\/ i Aema used ‘ﬁr Eﬁ*\—’l‘\’m\&\- s'l'v\fa‘]e/. The
adm.mj. 'r')hﬂff-‘}‘rtj Q}'C- zaned l:ﬂ%@"hq]

c) If the special exception is granted, show how the provisions of Section / 40 8 +  ofthe Zoning
Ordinance will be met. (Please attach a separate sheet of paper as needed.) 4 7-/ ) 56

_fhﬁ_é}&‘n wl” lJe. 10;‘( 30:; 23005F g5 qnow&t,{,
_The sethack unll be %7 the Same 45 Fhe he::g\v‘f if th Sy
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ZHB Application #

FOR VARIANCE APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (additional sheets may be used)

16. The applicant believes the variance should be granted because:

a) Applicant is unable to make reasonable use of his property or conform to strict application of the Zoning
Ordinance because: (Why can't you use the property as it is?)

b) The unnecessary hardship on your property is: (must be able to prove all of the items below)

() The result of application of the Manchester Township Zorung Ordinance

() Due to unique physical circumstances of the property in question not shared by neaghbonng properties
such as: the shape of lot, the width of lot or the topography of the lot

() Notfinancial in nature

() Not self-created

¢) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor impair the use of adjacent
properties for the following reasons: (for example: Why is this not harmful to the neighbors?)

d) The variance requested represents the minimum variance that will afford relief for the following reasons: (for
example: Why does what you want to build have to be the size shown?)

Page 4
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ZHB Application #

For an APPEAL of a decision(s) of the township’s zoning officer or of an enforcement action of the
township:

The applicant is hereby appealing: (may use additional sheets if necessary)

The following decision of the zoning officer :

The following enforcement action of the township:

b.

The applicant does not agree with the decision of the zoning officer or the enforcement action of the
township for the following reasons: (may use additional sheets if necessary)

Page 5




watchfire<)

March 27, 2024

Subject: Watchfire LED Billboard Sign Brightness & Capabilities

Brightness Levels: The brightness level of all Watchfire digital billboards is pre-set at the factory not to
exceed 5,000 NITS during daytime operation and 300 NITS during nighttime operation. These settings
are compliant with standards as established by the Outdoor Advertising Association of America
(OAAA). Both day-and-night maximum brightness is capped via software and cannot be brightened in
the field.

A NIT is a measure of luminance and normally used to express the brightness of LEDs. LED sign
brightness is commonly converted from NITs to foot-candles. Foot-candle measurements are generally
taken at night from a distance of 100 feet or more. Watchfire billboard displays will not illuminate more
than 0.3 foot-candles above ambient light when measured at night at a specified distance.

Automatic Dimming Capability: All Watchfire digital billboards automatically adjust their brightness as
ambient light levels change. A 100-step photocell automatically and immediately adjusts the sign’s light
levels during storms and at dusk. At night, the LED operates at approximately 4% of its' daytime
maximum brightness. The night time percentage varies based on ambient light conditions. A billboard
operator can adjust the billboard to run dimmer than the standard established by the factory, but not
brighter. Watchfire digital billboards also employ a software photocell which adjusts the day and night
brightness levels based on the billboard’s coordinates. This acts as a backup should the hardware
photocell fail.

Hold Time: The hold time for an advertisement is controlled by the billboard operator and can be
adjusted to standards established by local regulation. Most require an ad to hold for a minimum of 6-8
seconds. Tests run by the OAAA indicate a dwell time of 8 seconds is optimum for conveying the
information in an advertisement in a safe manner. Watchfire billboards have no animation, flashing, or
scintillating capabilities and can only display static messages at the preset dwell times.

Transition settings: All Watchfire billboards are designed to change from one ad to the next
instantaneously. This cannot be changed by the billboard operator. The boards have no transition
capabilities between slides such as slide-ins or slide outs similar to PowerPoint type presentations.

| hope this information has been of assistance. If you have questions or need more information please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Ray Digby

ray.digby @watchfiresigns.com
Phone: (800) 637-2645
Fax: (217) 442-1020 | watchfiresigns.com

1 | watchfiresigns.com 800-637-2645
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Parcel - 36000L.10029J000000

36000L1002

Owner - 3620 LLC

Property Address - 3620 N GEORGE ST
Tax Municipality - Manchester Twp
School District - Central School District
Class - Industrial

Land Use - I - [ndustrial Auxiliary
Acres - 5.11

Assessed Land Value - $ 158,000
Assessed Building Value - § 6,750
Assessed Total Value - S 164,750

Sale Date - Sep. 16, 2021

'\&F . ¢
3600011002970
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Using 240V Service to power 240V Single Face (2 Cebinets per faca)
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Watchfire Field Service Technician Responsibilities (if included with order)

@ Provide technical support related to sign assembly, mounting, and wiring during installation. Technician will explain and
offer advice on all aspects of installation.

@ Train customers on the use of sign and software.

Sign Installer Responsibilities
@ Verify winds are not in excess of 15mph at the time of install.
@ Lift sign off the truck utilizing lifting points.

® Assemble the sign if shipped in multiple sections. Signs over 10'1" in height and or greater than 48'4" in length are shipped
in multiple sections. Signs 10'1" and under in height and also less than 48'4" in length are shipped in one section and do not
require assembly.

@ Ensure the sections are never left to free-stand and are always secured by the crane or framing during the installation and
stacking process.

@ (Optional) Attach Watchfire provided camera to the camera boom. Run the camera cable inside the boom and down

the entire length of the boom. Secure the camera boom bracket to the sign corner and then attach the camera
boom. Connect the webcam cable to the POW48 inside the sign cabinet.

@ Mount the Sign.

Electrician Responsibilities

Pre-install

@ Install electrical service and meter at jobsite.
@ Install main circuit panel.

@ Install conduit and wiring from the distribution panel to a junction box at the top of the structure.
Installation Day

@ Attach Watchfire provided temperature sensor to the structure. Typically, the sensor will mount easily on the bottom of the
catwalk or bottom edge of the sign cabinet. Route the cable through the hole in the bottom of the sign and to the

first flare.

@ Run power lines to the disconnects on the back of each sign section.

@ Verify all local electrical codes are adhered to.

@ Verify the correct voltage.

@ Turn on power.

@ If power is not applied on the day of install, you MUST contact Watchfire support before cycling power for the first time.

Failure to follow recommended installation procedures could result in voided warranty.

MOUNTING
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SIGN
5l P
SUPPORT SHELF

FOR IBEAM CLAMPS
I-BEAM SUPPORT: (PROVIDED BY OTHERS)

SIDE VIEW - I-BEAM CLAMP

SUPPORT SHELF:
SUPPORT SHELVES ARE TO BE PLACED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH UPRIGHT.

THE SIGN LIGHTLY RESTS ON THESE WHILE MOUNTING HARDWARE IS TIGHTENED.
ALL MOUNTING HARDWARE 1S TIGHTENED TO 65 FT/LBS

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS)

™\ I-BEAM CLAMP

[-BEAM

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS)

CLAMP
(2) REQ'D PER STRUT

BTM VIEW

=
!

I-BEAM FLANGE THICKNESS: UP TO .6875" I-
BEAM FLANGE WIDTH RANGE: 3" - 11"

I-BEAM MUST EXTEND 2" (MIN) ABOVE DISPLAY
5/8" BOLT MUST BE

PERPENDICULAR TO THE STRUT.

SLIDE CLAMP ONTO I-BEAM.

5/8" BOLT SHOULD BE IN CONTACT

WITH FLANGE OF I-BEAM.

I-BEAM

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS)

RISK CATEGORY II
SIGN HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE = 100 FT MAX

THESE CALCULATIONS ASSUME THE SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE (DESIGNED BY OTHERS) ALSO MEETS
APPROPRIATE CODES, AND THE USE OF A WATCHFIRE

PROVIDED MOUNTING SYSTEM.

WIND LOAD LIFTING
IBC2018 AND ASCE7-16
175 MPH 3 SECOND WIND GUST
EXPOSURE C 60

RECOMMENDED < 60
MINIMUM = 50

STRAP LENGTH EQUAL TO HALF OF SIGN LENGTH
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3. DESIGN WND LOAD MESTS FENNSYLVANIA UNFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
AND 2215 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE CRITERIA FOR 183 MPH,
EXPOSURE C, RISK CATEGORTY L.

4 AL STEEL ANGLES SHAIL BE ASTH A36 INLESS NOTED OTHERIUISE.
(WIDE FLANGE MEMBERS AND STEEL PLATES SHALL BE ASTM A9%2-50)
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EXTRUDED REAR TRACK DETAILS Customer Jobsite Cabinet Specifications
9007017 - Trone Outdoor Advertising 10'x 30" 16_19mm 2 Quote # 2404607 .1
NOTES: 1345 Abbottstown Pike Sign ID 1876367
L 13 [2.9] 1. ELEVATION DIMENSIONS ARE TO :
CENTER LINE OF TRACK. Hanover, PA 17331-8235 Model / Matrix OA16.M / 162 x 522
2. [-BEAM CLAMPS ARE TO BE PLACED
TR ON ALL HORIZONTAL TRACK LOCATIONS. Faces 1
i Sign Dimensions (Imperial) 10ft x 30ft x 8in
PAR Access Type Front/Rear Service
TYPICAL EDGE OF CABINET :
TO TRACK C.L. OFFSET IMAGES FOR EXAMPLE ONLY — SEE TABLE FOR ACTUAL QTYS Overall Height 120.00 [304.8]
Overall Width 360.00 [914.4]
- Viewing Height 108.00 [274.3]
S } ' == | Viewing Width 348.00 [883.9]
o e e | = e /I—“—' B o~ 9 : :
‘ \ ‘ | | UPRIGHT ‘ J L J Weight 2700 Ibs.
CANTILEVER UPRIGHT SPACING UPRIGHT SPACING UPRIGHT SPACING UPRIGHT SPACING —{ | |— CANTILEVER Weight wirlardwate =000 Jbs.

Electrical (per Face)

Voltage 240
Total Amps 21.0
Killowatt Hr/Day 26.1 KWHrs
NOTE: THE MATING EXTRUSIONS BETWEEN CABINETS ARE INTERLOCKING EXTRUSION TYPE. T ————— 210
Mounting Locations
Mounting Type / Qty I-Beam Clamps / 12
LIFTING PLATES INSTALLED IN LINE WITH LIFTING Dimension "A" 63.75 [161.9]
POINTS. PLATES CAN BE MOVED IF THEY INTERFERE Bimension "B 51.75 [131.4]
WITH MOUNTING HARDWARE IN THESE LOCATIONS. : :
- N OVERALL WIDTH - Wind Load Requirements
(2) LIFT POINTS Vertical Attachment Points / Upngﬁ»ts 3/4
SEE DETAIL ON PG 2—f| |e (Min)
g Spacing (Max) 115.20 [292.6]
ﬂ 2 L .
| Cantilever (Max) 57.60 [146.3]
: : . . b1 . . . . . . ' (e i Spacing (Optimal) 90.00 [228.6]
i i y Cantilever (Optimal) 45.00 [114.3]

-

L i i

.

———

=
-

i ill

lll . EI ' "i“ ' ] @ Notes

Generated 4/18/2024 1:12:13 PM
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M STIE TOLERANCES MODEL REV | DRAWG Rev|THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION| DESCRIFTION
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

i G

York, PA 17406-5699 Time of Hearing _ Lo/ ODpr
CONTINUED HEARING

APPLICATION FOR ZONING HEARING Time of Hearing,

1. Applicant's Name Scannel Properties #691, LLC
Address: 8801 River Crossing Blvd., Suite 300
Indianapolis, IN 46240 ~ Phone Number (312) 656-7491

2. Property Owner's Name: Same

Address: . .

3. Property Location 85 Church Road (Parcels 1.K and 61.A)

e 36-000-L1-0001.K0-00000
4. Zoning District | - Industrial District UPI# 36-000-LI-0061.A0-00000

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL under all applicable ordinances of

The undersigned hereby makes appfication for a VARIANCE
Tls sel forth herein and in the plans submitied

Manchester Township, and hereby cerlifies, under penaifies of e
herevith are true and correct.

Nething in this applicaticn shall relieve the owmers, or his agent, the developer cr applicant or any other persons in possessicn of
contrel of the twilding, lend, o« any part thereof frem obtzining such other permils oc icenses or approvals as may be prescribed by law for the
uses ¢ purposes for which the fard or building is designed or intended; nor from comglying with any lawful order issued with the otject of
maintaiing the buiing or land in a safe cr lawiul conditica.

Two (2) completed applications with = ;

the required application fee must be i 7 ™)

submitted to Manchester Township é =~
prior to the filing deadline. Sisnatura of A

Date May 1 5 2024

OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

Date Apphcation Received Preperty Pested __

Date Apphcation Fee Received

Certified to ZHB e B o | Date

Newspaper Advertisenent of Hearing L Date Date
_Notice Mailed fo Twp. Supenisors & ZHB Date N N N S
Natice Mated fo Applicant & Adjacenl Property Oviners | Date
_Application Withdrawn e O Date
_Hearing Held L B Date - g

Planning Commission Review | Date

Centinued Heasing Held | Date

Permit (GRANTED | REFUSED) o Date i




ZHB Application #

5. Nature of SPECIAL EXCEPTION / VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION requested and SECTION NUMBER:

Section 27-1502.G which requires Industrial, wholesale and warehousing establishments provide a minimum
of 1 parking space for each employee on the two largest shifts but not less than 1 space per 1,000 s.f. of gross

floor area._SpeéiaI Exception is requested to reduce the required parking from 159 spaces to 106 due the

proposed use not requiring 159 spaces.
6. Description of Proposed Work and Use:
associated site improvements. S =

Construction of a new 158,760 s.f. industrial building and

7. Existing Use of Land / Buildings: Single-family dwelling and vacant land

8. Number of Proposed Buildings / Structures; 1 proposed industrial building And:

 Height of Building / Structures 1 <50"  Feet 1 Stories [om
Type of Construction Proposed industrial building will be standard construction

&
b
_¢__ Number of Families / Dwelling Units O =D
d
e

Habitable Floor Area for Each Dwelling Unit  © el oo L'
If Mobile Home, Title Holder's Name / Address N/A

9. Off Street Parking Spaces:

_a_ Required 159 b. Proposed jab 0, s
10, Water System: (check a, bor ¢)

a CublicD L Company Name York Water Company

b On-Site Well ¢ Other (Specify )

11. Sewage System: (check a, borc)

) ¢, Other _va,

b On-Site - Penn DEP Approved # i

12. Please note that a land development plan must be filed or a building permit must be acquired within
(six) 6 months of the date of the written decision of the board or the action is null and void.

13.  Please attach a complete list of property owners within 300 feet. (Please include homeowners' names, address, tax
map and parcel number.)
14.  Please attach a detailed site plan. (Include a complete plan showing all existing and proposed buildings, driveways, etc.

with setback distances and dimensions. Note all preperty widths and depths (in feet) along appropriate property lines. Note
all street name(s) and their locations. Note the compass directions. Nefe the names of the adjoining property ovmers.

The application is not considered complete without items 13 & 14.

Page 2




ZHB Application #

FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (acditional sheets may be used)

15. The applicant alleges that the proposed Special Exception use:

a) Would be in harmony with the character of the neighborhood because: (How vill what | want to do fitin my neighborhcod)

See attached narrative.

b) Would not be detrimental to the properties or persons in the neighborhood because:

See attached narrative.

c) If the special exception is granted, show how the provisions of Section __ 27-1502.C  of the Zoning
Ordinance will be met, (Please attach a separate sheet of paper as needed.)

See attached narrative.

Page 3



Barley Snyder

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

100 EAST MARKET STREET ) o
reet Dial | g 8- )
TEL717.846.8888 | FAX 717.843.8492 "'~‘-‘1_ L | umber: ( e
~-mail: smacnealf@barley.com
WWW.BARLEY.COM mail: smacnealf@barley.co

May 28, 2024

VIA EMAIL — r.vega@mantwp.com

Rachel Vaga, Zoning/Planning Officer
Manchester Township

3200 Farmtrail Road

York, PA 17406

Re:  Scannell Propertics
85 Church Road
Special Exception Application

Dear Rachel:

Following a recent conversation with my client, Scannell Propertics #691, Applicant in
the above-referenced zoning proceeding, it has been determined that the owner’s representatives
will not be available for a zoning hearing on June 5, 2024. On behalf of my client, I am

requesting the Township continue this hearing to July 3, 2024 and | am hereby granting any and
all extensions of time that may be necessary for the purpose of this continuance.

[f you should need anything additional, please let me know. Also, please advise if there
are any fees associated with this continuance.

Very truly yours,
()/ Y

Stacey R. MacNeal

SRM:jmw

[+[eH Adam Anderson, Site Design Concepts — via email
David Salinas, Scannell Propertics — via email

11814245.1



THE TOWNSHIP OF MANCHESTER

YORK COUNTY 3/% PENNSYLVANIA

PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
May 29, 2024

MEETING

The Manchester Township Planning Commission held its regularly scheduled meeting on
Wednesday, May 29, 2024, at the municipal building located at 3200 Farmtrail Road,
York, PA 17406. Chairperson Nicholas Hauck called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

ATTENDANCE *(A) = Absent

Nicholas Hauck, Chairperson B.J. Treglia, Township Engineer
Kenneth Stoutzenberger, Vice-Chair Rachel Vega, Zoning/Planning Officer
Richard Halpin, Member Marita McVey, Zoning/Planning

Nick Dreisbach, Member Mark Henise, ELA Group

Daniel Spies, Member Larry Young, Solicitor (A)

Cory McCoy, CS Davidson Engineer (A)

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Mr. Halpin made a motion, seconded by Mr. Spies, to approve the minutes of the January
31, 2024, Planning Commission meeting. The motion carried 5-0.

NEW BUSINESS

ZHB #2024-12 Scannel Properties #691, LLC - 85 Church Road-Special Exception
The applicant requests a reduction in the number of required parking spaces for a
proposed 158,760 sf industrial building located in the Industrial (I) District, Tax Parcel #'s
36-000-L1-0001.K0-00000 and 36-000-LI-0061.A0-00000.

Stacey MacNeal of Barley Snyder, and Adam Anderson of SDC, were present to request
a waiver to reduce parking spaces from 159 to 106 parking spaces.

Upon a motion by Mr. Stoutzenberger, seconded by Mr. Hauck, the Planning Commission
recommended approval of the waiver request with the condition that with each new tenant
change, parking spaces will be reevaluated. The Motion carried 5-0.

RVW #2023-09 Dunkin 3245 Susquehanna Trail — Preliminary/Final Land
Development Plan — The applicant requests a waiver from §22-701 to allow for a
deviation in the standard for shoulder width and slow requirements due to existing
hardships and constraints for a conditionally approved land development plan to construct
a Dunkin Donuts with three additional retail spaces at 3245 Susquehanna Trail located in
the Industrial (1) District, Tax Parcel #36-000-LH-0036.D0-00000.




Planning Commission Minutes 2 May 29, 2024

Joe Stein of Warehaus, and Ricky Patel of GN Realty were present to discuss the waiver
request. Mr. Hauck made a motion, seconded by Mr. Spies, to table the request until the
developer can attempt negotiations with the neighboring parcel owner at 3251
Susquehanna Trail.

ADJOURNMENT
With no additional business on the agenda, Mr. Hauck adjourned the meeting at 7:10 PM,

seconded by Mr. Spies.

Respectfully submitted,

Rachel Vega
Zoning/Planning Officer



SCANNELL PROPERTIES #691, LLC (85 CHURCH ROAD) — COLOR PHOTOGRAPHS
Photographs taken Ja_nuary 13 2022 SDC# 1552.1

. PHOTO 2 - Standmg along Church Road at western property line facmg North



FOR SALE 11,34 ACas
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PHOTO 3 - Standing along Church Road at western property Iine facing North wih existing single family dwelling
on Parcel 61.A in background.

PHOTO 4 — Standing along southern property line approximately midpoint of southern property line of
Parcel 1.K facing east. Stockpile and material of adjoining property along right side of frame.



hern property line approximately midpgf;mt of propertv line of Parcel 1.K
facing northeast.

PHOTO S - Standin along sout
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PHOTO 6 — Standing along southern property line approximately midpoint
north.

’_f s i teie . _.._ 4 A . . '._ -
of property line of Parcel 1.K facing



PHOTO 7 - S;canding at the southeast corner of Parcel 1.K facing north along eastern property line of
Parcel 1.K.

PHOTO 8 — Standing along eastern property line of Parcel 1.K facing west. Existing treeline along right side of
frame.

— : 8.7 g ]



A . Fa & ' 2N sl
P . H :

PHOTO 9 — Standing at midpoint of northern treeline on Parc

gl » >

el 1.!& facing east.

3
i

residential dwelling shown at center-left of frame.



ASLC

site design concepts

LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS
May 15, 2024

Scannell Properties #691, LLC. (Applicant)
C/0 David Salinas

8801 River Crossing Boulevard, Suite 300
Indianapolis, IN 46240

Re: Zoning Narrative for a
Special Exception Application to Reduce Required Number of Parking Spaces (Project)
85 Church Road (UPI Nos.: 36-000-L1-0001.K0-00000 & 36-000-L1-0061.A0-00000)
Manchester Township, York County, PA

Exhibit A: Zoning Narrative

Scannell Properties #691, LLC (hereinafter “Scannell”) is the Owner of a property located along the east
side of Church Road within Manchester Township. Scannell is proposing to consolidate two (2) existing
parcels into one property, demolish the existing residential dwelling and other structures, and construct
a new 158,760 s.f. industrial building, parking areas, and associated improvements. This Application
includes a Schematic Site Plan, Zoning Aerial Exhibit, Existing Site Conditions Plan, and a Color
Photograph Exhibit for reference.

Project Site Details:

e The Project Site includes two parcels consisting of approximately 12.30 acres and are identified
as York County Tax Parcel ID Nos.: 36-000-LI-0001.K0-00000 and 36-000-LI-0061.A0-00000.

¢ The Project Site has frontage along Church Road which is maintained by Manchester Township.

e Parcel 61.A is currently improved with a single-family dwelling. Parcel 1.K is vacant land and
maintained in meadow/wooded condition.

e The proposed improvements for the Project will include a new 158,760 s.f. industrial building,
bituminous parking areas, access drives, truck loading docks, landscaping, public utility
connections, site lighting, and stormwater management facilities, as required by Township
Ordinances.

¢ The Project Site is located in the | — Industrial Zoning District. The proposed use of “Wholesale,
Warehousing and Distribution” is a permitted use in this zoning district.

e A portion of the Project Site is impacted by a FEMA designated 100-year floodplain which is
limited to the western portion of the Site along Church Road.

¢ The Site is served by an existing public water supply provided by the York Water Company and
an existing public sanitary sewage disposal system provided by Manchester Township.

¢ Vehicular access will be provided through one (1) new access drive onto Church Road. Truck and
passenger vehicle traffic will be separated internally to avoid vehicular conflicts during normal
operation.

Special Exception:

To construct a new industrial building and associated needed parking safely and to be harmonious with
surrounding properties already constructed, certain relief in the form of a Special Exception is required.

127 WEST MARKET STREET, SUITE 200, YORK, PA 17401 = t: 717.757.9414 « f: 717.840.8205 + WWW.SITEDC.COM

Civil Engineering » Surveying + Landscape Architecture « Land Planning « Environmental Consulting



Scannell Properties #691, LLC. Special Exception App. for Parking Reduction
May 15, 2024 Page 2 of 3

Based upon the identified user of the Site, the amount of parking required for an industrial warehouse
building by the Manchester Township Zoning Ordinance appear to be overly conservative. The following
Special Exception of the Manchester Township’s zoning requirements is respectfully requested.

§27-1502.C - Industrial, wholesale and warehousing establishments must provide a minimum of one
(1) parking space for each employee on the two (2) largest shifts but not less than one (1) parking
space per each 1,000 square feet of gross floor area, whichever is greater. However, § 27-1502.G
allows for the reduction of the number of paved off-street parking facilities through the approval of a
Special Exception where the applicant can justify a reduction and still provide adequate parking
facilities to serve the proposed use(s) of the building and show reserved area for expansion of the
paved parking for future uses.

The Special Exception request is to reduce the required number of parking spaces from 1 parking
space per 1,000 s.f. of gross floor area (159 spaces) to 1 parking space per 1,500 s.f. of gross floor
areas (106 spaces).

a) The Special Exception, if granted, would be in harmony with the character of the
neighborhood because:

o The Site is located within an existing Industrial Parking which had planned for
multiple industrial uses and the reduction of parking would impact the subject
property only. The reduction, if granted, would reduce the amount of earth
disturbance, tree clearing, earth moving, impervious area, and required
stormwater management facilities.

b) The Special Exception, if granted, would not be detrimental to the properties or person
in the neighborhood because:

o The parking reduction would impact the subject property only. The user of the
Project Site does not require the amount of parking as required by the Township
Zoning Ordinance due to advancement in technologies and increase in the
ability for remote work.

c) If the Special Exception is granted, show how the Provisions of Section 27-1502.C of the
Zoning will be met:
o An area previously proposed for the required number parking spaces will be
reserved for construction of additional parking spaces if determined to be
needed in the future.

General Standards of a Special Exception (§27-1204.1):

A. The location of the Site and the proposed use of a Warehouse with appropriate parking facilities
is in harmony with the orderly and appropriate development of the Industrial (1) zoning district.

B. The nature and intensity of the operations in the proposed Warehouse with appropriate parking
facilities are in harmony with the orderly and appropriate development of the Industrial (I)
zoning district.

ele




Scannell Properties #691, LLC. Special Exception App. for Parking Reduction
May 15, 2024 Page 3 of 3

C. The grant of the requested Special Exception will not materially increase traffic congestion in the
roads and highways, nor cause nor encourage commercial or industrial traffic to use residential
streets.

D. The applicant meets all general requirements as defined below. No Specific Requirements for
the subject Special Exception request are provided in the Manchester Township Zoning
Ordinance.

General Criteria for Special Exceptions (§27-1204.2):

A. The proposed requested parking reduction of the proposed Industrial use will not be
detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the neighborhood. The surrounding neighboring
uses are industrial in nature.

B. The Project will not injure or detract from the use or enjoyment or character of adjoining or
nearby properties or cause land deterioration or potentially decrease of value of surrounding
properties.

C. The proposed parking reduction will not substantially change the character of the subject
property’s neighborhood and shall meet other requirements of the Industrial (I) zoning district.

D. The Site is served by adequate public facilities which will not be impacted by the requested
parking reduction. The public facilities were reviewed and approved through a concurrent Land
Development Plan review process for the subject Project.

E. A portion of the Site is located within the Manchester Township’s Floodplain District. The
location of the FEMA designated 100-year floodplain has been shown and labeled on the
provided Schematic Site Plan. Improvements within the floodplain are limited to minimal
roadway widening and the installation of a buried sanitary sewer lateral. The proposed parking
areas and proposed improvements have been designed to be in conformance with Manchester
Township’s ordinance requirements and will not negatively impact the existing floodplain.

F. The Project’s requested parking reduction and proposed improvements will not impair the
integrity of the Township’s Comprehensive Plan.

G. The proposed parking reduction is not incompatible with the existing traffic conditions and
adjacent uses.

H. The use of the Site complies with the requirements of other public agencies having jurisdiction
and the Land Development Plan application prepared for the Project has been Conditionally
Approved by the Manchester Township Board of Supervisors after review by applicable
reviewing agencies.

I. The operation of the proposed use and requested parking reduction will not be more
objectionable to nearby properties by reason of noise, odor, fumes, vibration, glare, smoke or
other potential nuisance or safety hazard than would be the operation of the parking area
constructed to the Township’s minimum parking space standards.
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MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP RO UPRICELSE LY
; Appl # Y& -
3200 Farmtrail Road RECEIV 2D Dgi l;ratlﬁ,mg 2_%1%_%45__
York, PA 17406-5699 - Tine of Hearing (7 2/
JUN 06 204
\ CONTINUED HEARING
iti Date of Hearing
APPLICATION FOR ZONiNG-HEARING- Tine of Hearing, -
1. _Applicant’s Name jﬂ(’ )C L ff_ ‘Z(( jC E t T‘C‘Ar(‘-'lﬂn Licxle.

Address: 10, Saﬂ}f;ncj Shanu s _Lane., Noric PA_\140Y
. phone Number (I

2. Property Owner's Name: jﬂf }({6) ZW’ K{@ ¥ :YQdem 7:’( d ¢
Address: 107 Sin Kn’\cj Spn\(‘l% s Lane . Yovic PA. NOY

3. _Property Location 7()‘2 DNL NG f);LDi'"fnCifi Loune.
) 2

| J
o, zomngoistiet_ 21 Lesiclentic] Lo wie 3o-LH -E7A

The undersigned hereby makes application for a VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION | APPEAL under all applicable ordinances of
Manchester Township, and hereby certifies, under penalties of perjury, that all facis set forth herein and in the plans submitied
herewith are true and correct.

Nothing in this application shall relieve the owners, or his agent, the developer or appicant or any other persons in possession or
control of the building, land, or any part thereof from obtaining such other permits or licensesor 2pprovals as may be prescribed by law for the
uses or purposes for which the land or building is designed or intended; nor from complying with any lawful order issued with the object of

maintaining the building or IanW W\‘W
Two (2) completed applications with % ﬂ{j /l

the required application fee must be

submitted to Manchester Township
prior to the filing deadline. Signature of Applicant / Authorized Representative

Date _(p-/1-Q¢

OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

Date Application Received __ (2 -G~ LY Property Posted
Date Application Fee Received o A '
Certified to ZHB Date
Newspaper Advertisement of Hearing Date Date
Notice Mailed to Twp. Supervisors & ZHB Date
Notice Mailed to Applicant & Adjacent Property Oviners Date
_ Application Withdrawn Date
Hearing Held Date
Planning Commission Review Date
Gt T Date
*USED) Date

# 5 -




ZHB Application #

5. Nature of SPECIAL EXCEPTION / VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION requested and SECTION NUMBER:
S ZAT-I0d . O -
Jimmdmfm_hezth in & front LI/QJI/DJ Vo el

6. Description of Proposed Work and Use: :fn\’?"ﬂ, | G (ﬂ ' ’Oﬂﬁl ey, FoNnCe ”’_)
e Fronk yoawr), on Qe Carner ot

7. Existing Use of Land / Buildings: Q@Qld@i’) \‘ICd

8. Number of Proposed Buildings / Structures: 1) \Q\, _ = And:
a_ Height of Building / Structures Feet ~ Stories
b Type of Construction
¢ Number of Families / Dwelling Units -
d Habitable Floor Area for Each Dwelling Unit
e If Mobile Home, Title Holder's Name / Address

9. Off Street Parking Spaces:

a  Required b. Proposed

10. Water System: (check a, b or c)
a Public Company Name

®0n-8ite Well ¢ Other (Speciy n
11. Sewage System: (check a, b or ¢)

mPubllc ¢. Other

b OnSite Penn DEP Approved #

12. Please note that a land development plan must be filed or a building permit must be acquired within
(six) 6 months of the date of the written decision of the board or the action is null and void.

13.  Please attach a complete list of property owners within 300 feet. (Please include homeowners' names, address, tax
map and parcel number.)

14, Please attach a detailed site plan. (Include a complete plan showing all ecisting and proposed buildings, driveways, etc.
with setback distances and dimensions. Note all property widths and depths (in feet) along appropriate property lines. Note
all street name(s) and their locations. Note the compass directions. Note thenames of the adjoining property owners.

The application is not considered complete without items 13 & 14.
Page 2




ZHB Application #

FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (addtional sheets may be used)

15. The applicant alleges that the proposed Special Exception use:

a) Would be in harmony with the character of the neighborhood because: (Hw wil what | want to do fitin my neighborhood)

We Wwoud ke T gek a o™ Fence for Pryaly cnd Soc.
QL dma Qov Ol(‘n bdou.ld Jump o 3% ferce. ngihﬁ_bor,__
hos @ (op* ?PnC@ SO ﬂﬂﬂﬂyﬂu Lol madch.

b) Would not be detrimental to the properties or persons in the neighborhood because:

S LM OGr Drssgss. PoPe( i T1A0es not Oosivuck
e vison riangle The Lence v Y™ owaq
Sonn YWy S+Oh %Gm., )

c) If the special exception is granted, show how the provisions of Section of the Zoning
Ordinance will be met. (Please attach a separate sheet of paper as needed)

Page 3



7ZHB Application #

FOR VARIANCE APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (additiong shee!s may be used)

16. The applicant believes the variance should be granted because:

a) Applicant is unable to make reasonable use of his property or conform to strict application of the Zoning
Ordinance because: (Why can't you use the property as itis?)

b) The unnecessary hardship on your property is: (must be able to prove all of the items below)

() The result of application of the Manchester Township Zoning Ordinance

() Due to unique physical circumstances of the property in question not shared by neighboring properties
such as: the shape of lot, the width of lot or the topography of the lot

() Not financial in nature

() Notself-created

c) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor impair the use of adjacent
properties for the following reasons: (for example: Why is this not harmful to the neighbors?)

d) The variance requested represents the minimum variance that will afford relief for the following reasons: (for
example: Why does what you want to build have to be the size shown?)

Page 4



7HB Application #

17.  For an APPEAL of a decision(s) of the township's zoning officer or of an enforcement action of the
township:

a. The applicant is hereby appealing: (may use additional sheets if ncessary)

The following decision of the zoning officer :

The following enforcement action of the township:

b. The applicant does not agree with the decision of the zoning officer or the enforcement action of the
township for the following reasons: (may use additional sheets if n:cessary)

Page 5
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: FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
MANCHESTE_R TOWNSHIP Application # DO~ |
3200 Farmtrail Road Date of Hearing __ T (A[y 3
York, PA 17406-5699 Time of Hearing ~ (o -00aN
CONTINUED HEARING
Date of Hearing
APPLICATION FOR ZONING HEARING Time of Hearing

1. Applicant's Name pA Lo msin SeAPE GQQ.JP :[;4. / 6rzsﬂaAr-c m-_Z“/c.e\fo
Address: G 2o L 1AEIG LN f?o_ /\/c‘w (.., MBCZLA~OD pA 17070
Phone Number (U _355% - 5521

2. Property Owner's Name: /og,.“-qr Ll ® phearit E BasrioT
Address:  32¢,0 M JEmTo o caTH LJ&-F \:‘/aa.ie PA /1406

3. Property Location 3260 \ S em7 v cmTi) L\/A-’; \/aa.uc f7A | 740

4. Zoning District l?s‘s. Z_.;,.... ])g',.,s,'r..; Ql_ WPt 7252094923

The undersigned hereby makes application for a VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION /| APPEAL under all applicable ordinances of

Manchester Township, and hereby certifies, under penalties of perjury, that all facis set forth herein and in the plans submitted
herewith are true and correct.

Nothing in this application shall relieve the owners, or his agent, the developer or appicant or any ofher persons in possession of
control of the building, land, or any part thereof from obtaining such other permits or licensesor approva's as may be prescribed by law for the
uses or purposes for which the land or building is designed or intended; nor from complying with any fawful order issued with the object of

maintaining the building or land in ?ar lawful condtion.

Two (2) completed applications with i T W

the required application fee must be

submitted to Manchester Township
prior to the filing deadline. Signature of Applicant | Authorized Representative

Date  &o/f12/2+

) OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

Date Application Received ! A DA /'| f :! Property Posted
Date Application Fee Received P | oL
TRl S t
Certified to ZHB Date
Newspaper Advertisement of Hearing Date Date
Notice Mailed to Twp. Supervisors & ZHB Date
Notice Mailed to Applicant & Adjacent Property Owners Date
Application Withdrawn Date
Hearing Held Date
Planning Commission Review Date
Continued Hearing Held Date
Darmit INDAMTEN 1 DECYYSED) Date




ZHB Application #

5. Nature of(SPECIAL EXCEPTION ] VARIANCE | INTERPRETATION requested and SECTION NUMBER:

5F¢"T.¢H 27= 162 (2) ﬁf@ugg’ndg 3 ~S5T7EAn  oF

i
1o SETRAcK ofF  Keagr IOGZQPEQ'T-;: L e

6. Description of Proposed Work and Use:

[’%ax_ CAEJAHA 5"?"4-.—4’7;;&&' A7 Z»ot_ &fz _//rz.s/ﬂd.
P d SC REEr{1im~t1é
7. Existing Use of Land / Buildings: )? ESt PE~ "T1AL
8. Number of Proposed Buildings / Structures: And:
f n
a__ Helght of Building / Structures Feet // 3 Stories  /
b Type of Construction STy [Senvic"T
¢ Number of Families / Dwelling Units ~/A
d Habitable Floor Area for Each Dwelling Unit ~A
e If Mobile Home, Title Holder's Name / Address ~ ~/A

9. Off Street Parking Spaces:

a_ Required N A b. Proposed

10. Water System: (check a, borc)

a Public NA Company Name

b  On-Site Well ¢ Other (Specify )

11. Sewage System: (check a, borc)

a Public A ¢. Other

b On-Site Penn DEP Approved #

12. Please note that a land development plan must be filed or a building permit must be acquired within

(six) 6 months of the date of the written decision of the board or the action is null and void.

13.  Please attach a complete list of property owners within 300 feet, (Please include homeowners' names, address, tax

map and parcel number.)

14.  Please attach a detailed site plan. (Include a complete plan showing all existing and proposed buildings, driveways, etc.
with setback distances and dimensions. Note all property widths and depths (in feet) along appropriate property lines. Note
all street name(s) and their locations. Note the compass directions. Note thenames of the adjoining property owners.

The application is not considered complete without items 13 & 14.
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ZHB Application #

FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (additional sheets may be used)

15. The applicant alleges that the proposed Special Exception use:

a) Would be in harmony with the character of the neighborhood because: (How vil what I wantto do fitin my neighborhood)

___,_—F'
,/HE REQuESTEN CABA~A STRueToRE  \JiLe /e P

le pfzca\hoﬂ' _SCQE.Q.'H 11 AF SNJIEsy et TTe fjacc_

Area frert  ScRreva0.06  PRoPEZTIES, ng,:z.a,yq,

J AL REASED pﬂnq;\:b-? fez [NEIGHBozS -
'.’HE Fim 5H5S o CABAAMA Lot [SE j“"LLLAQ
-E E‘f-lé’r:'—*d‘? DECK _72 }:c‘ 1~ o E)CJS‘T.H(.

-/"'/6955.

b) Would not be detrimental to the properties or persons in the neighborhood hecause:

JHE L ABAMA _ AvourhD ScREE~  (IE1lrlBezS  NIE

oF Pece  AzeEA. JHE NMEiGHBeas AT [KEAZ oF
P(ZGPEH-'T‘-? Azl /OQ‘ + AWA\-; F_rz.-..-f p(ZaPQSEO 57’2~¢-‘Tv‘2{

c) If the special exception is granted, show how the provisions of Section 27112 ofthe Zoning
Ordinance will be met. (Please attach a separate sheet of paper as needed)

SEE 1 o DEN D_é-ﬁw 1~ o f;d_ L O< AT, o] oF
CoaBama T  ReawoesTen  SPeciar  Exl &P Tie~

; :
OF 3 Se734<K Frzaer ReaAr sz.:,f-’ga-;? -
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3260 WENTWORTH WAY

Brendan M. Hoover
920 Limekiln Road
New Cumberland
717-774-2025

Designer:

Colin and Nikki Brandt

3260 Wentworth Way

Owner

Address:
Ci

6/11/2024

.
.

Date

Address
City:

17070

p:

State: PA_ Zi

ty:

17406

.
.

Zip

State: PA

York

Phone:

Email:

9600

717-676

Phone:

Brendan@palandscapegroup.com
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